After reclassification out of under current assets as “assets held for sale”, proceeds from the disposal

of investment property amounting to EUR 20.8m were shown as operating activities in the consolidated

statement of cash flows 2013 and recorded as “decrease in inventories”. OePR determined that this pres-

entation is in contravention of IAS 7.16(b) and that proceeds from the sale of investment property must be

recognised as cash flow from investing activities. Furthermore, the purchase price components of company

acquisitions carried out in 2013 totalling EUR 4.2m, which had not yet been paid in 2013, were shown as

payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries in contravention of IAS 7.42.

128 | PORR Annual Report 2014

For the same reasons, the consolidated statement of cash flows in the interim consolidated financial

statements as at June 30th 2013 showed cash flow from operating activities as EUR 13.8m too high and

EUR 2.8m too high as at June 30th 2014; cash flow from investing activities was recognised as too low in

the corresponding amounts.

The consolidated cash flow statement 2014 has therefore been corrected in accordance with IAS 8.42 as

follows:

in EUR thousand before adjustments adjustments after adjustments

Decrease/increase in inventories 9,424 -20,853 -11,429

Increase in liabilities (excluding banks) 133,448 -4,200 129,248

Cash flow from operating activities 206,707 -25,053 181,654

Proceeds from the disposal of assets held for sale - 20,853 20,853

Payments for the qcquisition of subsidiaries less cash

and cash equivalents -9,071 4,200 -4,871

Cash flow from investing activities 11,737 25,053 36,790

7. Revenues

The gross revenues of TEUR 3,009,118 (previous year: TEUR 2,630,025) include the invoiced construction

work of own construction sites, goods and services to consortiums, and other revenues from ordinary

activities.

The following table shows total Group output by business area, in which the output from contracts carried

out by consortiums is also recognised together with the proportion attributable to a company included in

the consolidated financial statements, and then transferred to revenue.

in EUR thousand 2014 2013

Business areas

BU 1 – DACH 2,012,784 1,930,160

BU 2 – CEE/SEE 424,981 402,685

[…]

at fixed interest rates FLAC 59,427 59,427 Level 3 59,460

Trade payables FLAC 613,414 613,414

Other financial liabilities FLAC 63,310 63,310

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 794 794 Level 2 794

by category

Loans and receivables LaR 841,498 841,498

Cash and cash equivalents 332,907

Available-for-sale financial

assets1

AfS

(at cost) 5,405 5,405

Available-for-sale financial

assets AfS 11,496 11,496

Financial assets held for

trading FAHfT 1,601 1,601

Financial liabilities held for

trading FLHfT 794 794

Financial liabilities measured

at amortised cost FLAC 1,286,205 1,286,205

1  These are related to Group shareholdings, predominantly shares in GmbHs, whose fair value cannot be reliably measured and for which
there is no active market so that it is measured at acquisition cost less possible impairment. There are currently no concrete plans to sell.

2  Lease obligations fall under the application of IAS 17 and IFRS 7.

170 | PORR Annual Report 2014

43.2.2 Net income by measurement category

in EUR thousand From interest/

income

From subsequent measurement From

 disposal

Net income

2014at fair value Allowances

Loans and receivables LaR 18,406 - - - 18,406

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS

(at cost) 2,849 - 841 1,816 5,506

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 784 241 - - 1,025

Derivatives (without hedges) FAHfT/

FLHfT - 801 - - 801

Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost FLAC -34,098 - - - -34,098

in EUR thousand From interest/

income

From subsequent measurement From

 disposal

Net income

2013at fair value Allowances

Loans and receivables LaR 11,157 - -425 - 10,732

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS

(at cost) 2,310 - -6,838 1,796 -2,732

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 489 382 - -19 852

Derivatives (without hedges) FAHfT/

FLHfT - 961 - - 961

Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost FLAC -30,974 - - - -30,974

43.3. Aims of financial risk management

Managing financial risks, in particular liquidity risks and interest rate/currency risks are governed by stand-

ard Group guidelines. The management’s aim is to minimise the risks as far as possible. Hence, derivative

and non-derivative hedging instruments are used in line with evaluations. Nevertheless, in general the

only risks which are anticipated are those which have consequences on the Group’s cash flow. Derivative

financial instruments are used exclusively as hedging instruments, i.e. they are not used for trade or other